

No. 13-433

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK and LAURIE CASTRO, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, GOVERNMENT
FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC
EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE INTERNATIONAL
PUBLIC MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
FOR HUMAN RESOURCES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

JAMES C. HO
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
ANDREW P. LEGRAND
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100
jho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ONLY THOSE ACTIVITIES THAT ARE BOTH “INTEGRAL” AND “INDISPENSABLE” TO PRINCIPAL WORK ACTIVITIES ARE COMPENSABLE.	6
II. A WATERED DOWN TEST FOR “INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE” ACTIVITIES WILL HURT EMPLOYERS AND CAUSE A FLOOD OF FLSA LITIGATION.....	12
III. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT WILL FACE PARTICULAR HARM UNLESS THE BIPARTITE TEST IS REAFFIRMED.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allison v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1612 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 6, 2013).....	14
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. CT-98-5005-RHW, 2005 WL 3941313 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2005).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	5, 8
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 13 N.W. Pers. Injury Litig. Rep. 53, 2013 WL 1397751 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2013)	13
<i>Davis v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1091 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2013).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3451 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1136 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 11, 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. AB Electrolux</i> , No. C11-3036-MWB, 2014 WL 1696134 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 28, 2014).....	8
<i>Hultgren v. Cnty. of Lancaster, Neb.</i> , 913 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-153 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 17, 2013).	14
<i>Kalin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-04727 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013)	14
<i>Kilker v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-3775 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2013)	14
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Musticchi v. City of Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Ark. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>Rosenthal v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1701 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2013)....	15
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schwartz v. Victory Sec. Agency, LP</i> , No. 11-cv-0489, 2011 WL 2437009 (W.D. Pa. June 14, 2011)	8
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 215 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1954)	6
<i>Suggars v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-906 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Tenn. Coal Co. v. Muscoda Local</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	8
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-765 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 1, 2013) ...	14
STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 785.35	4
29 U.S.C. § 207(k)	20
29 U.S.C. § 207(o).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2)	6
Pub L. No. 99–150, 99 Stat. 787 (1985)	20
Fla. Admin. Code R. 33-208.002.....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 41-1-102.....	17
RULES	
Merced Cnty. Super. Ct. R. 418(A).....	17
Washington Courthouse Mun. Ct. Local R. 54.1	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>9th Circuit Court of Appeals Says Amazon's Warehouse Workers Must Be Paid for Security Check Point Time</i> , BUSINESS WIRE, (Apr. 12, 2013 6:57 PM)	18
131 Cong. Rec. 4191-01 (1985)	20
Alexander E.M. Hess, <i>The 10 Largest Employers in America</i> , USA TODAY (Aug. 22, 2013, 7:48 AM).....	16
<i>Biggest Municipal Bankruptcies in U.S. History</i> , FORBES, available at http://www.forbes.com/pictures/ejii45efkm/the-5-biggest-municipalbankruptcies-in-u-s-history/ (last visited Oct. 30, 2013).....	19
CITY OF GARLAND, PURCHASING, webpage, available at http://www.ci.garland.tx.us/gov/lq/purchasing/default.asp (last visited May 31, 2014)	16
CITY OF SAVANNAH, PURCHASING, webpage, available at http://savannahga.gov/index.aspx?nid=491 (last visited May 31, 2014) ...	16
CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, PURCHASING, webpage, available at http://www.scottsdaleaz.gov/departments/adminservices/purchasing (last visited May 31, 2014)	16
DEIRDRE BAKER, ANNUAL SURVEY OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT & PAYROLL SUMMARY REPORT: 2011 (Aug. 22, 2013).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Erickson & Ira Mirsky, <i>Employers Responsibilities When Making Settlements in Employment-Related Claims</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW REPORTS (2009).....	13
<i>FLSA Cases in Federal Court</i> , SEYFARTH SHAW LLP (2012).....	15
<i>I.B.M. Agrees to Pay \$65 Million to Settle Dispute on Overtime</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2006).....	13
Jake Zamansky, <i>Investors Face Potential Municipal Bond Armageddon</i> , FORBES (Apr. 25, 2013, 11:03 AM), available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/jakezamansky/2013/04/25/investors-face-potential-municipal-bondarmageddon	19
John Zappe, <i>Supreme Court to Decide if Security Check Time is Compensable</i> , ERE (Mar. 4, 2014)	12
MADISON CNTY., ALA., PURCHASING DEP'T., webpage, available at http://madisoncounty.al.gov/about/org/CoDepts/Purchasing.shtml (last visited May 31, 2014).....	16
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Wal-Mart Will Pay Up to \$640 Million in Settlement</i> , BLOOMBERG (Dec. 23, 2008, 6:57 PM),.....	13
NAT'L ASS'N OF ST. PROCUREMENT OFFICIALS webpage, available at http://www.naspo.org (last visited May 31, 2014);.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OKLA. CENT. PURCHASING DIV., web-page, <i>available at</i> http://www.ok.gov/DCS/ Central_Purchasing (last visited May 31, 2014).....	16
Phil Oliff, Chris Mai & Vincent Palacios, <i>States Continue to Feel Recession’s Impact</i> , CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES (Jun. 27, 2012)	18
S. Rep. No. 99-159 (1985)	19
SALT LAKE CNTY., CONTRACTS AND PRO- CUREMENT, webpage, <i>available at</i> http:// admin.slco.org/contracts/puSurplusWareh ouseInfo.aspx (last visited May 31, 2014) ...	16
<i>Smith Barney to Settle Brokers’ Overtime Suit</i> , L.A. TIMES (May 24, 2006)	13
STATE BUDGET CRISIS TASK FORCE, FINAL REPORT (2014).....	19
TARRANT CNTY., PURCHASING DEP’T, webpage, <i>available at</i> https://www.tarrantcounty.com/ ePurchasing/site/default.asp (last visited May 31, 2014)	16
TENN. DEP’T OF GEN. SERVS., CENT. PROCURE MENT OFF. webpage, <i>available at</i> http://tn. gov/generalserv/cpo (last visited May 31, 2014);.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. COMMISSION ON THE FUTURE OF WORKER-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS, THE DUNLOP COMMISSION ON THE FUTURE OF WORKER-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS—FINAL REPORT 49 (Dec. 1, 1994)	14
U.S. GAO, FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT: THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR SHOULD ADOPT A MORE SYSTEMATIC APPROACH TO DEVELOPING ITS GUIDELINES 6 (2013)	15
U.S. GOA, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS' FISCAL OUTLOOK APRIL 2013 UPDATE 1 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/654255.pdf	19
